contribution received totaling $175.4 million, follow (in thousands):

Cash $ 58,667

Patient accounts receivable 125,527

Other current assets 93,671

Assets limited as to use* 93,860

Property and equipment 280,119

Other assets 19,487

Total fair value of assets acquired $ 671,331

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 221,428

Long-term debt 219,294

Self-insurance reserves 39,212

Other long-term liabilities 15,967

Total fair value of liabilities acquired $ 495,901

Contribution received without donor restrictions $ 163,125

Contribution received with donor restrictions 12,305

Total contribution received $ 175,430

* Includes assets limited as to use is restricted cash totaling $57,007.

WELLSTAR HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

 55 (Continued)

The pro forma operating income before acquisition costs and unrestricted contribution received in business

combination for fiscal years 2024 and 2023 as if the acquisitions occurred on July 1, 2022 follow (in

thousands):

Year ended June 30, 2024

Legacy WMCG Pro-forma

Wellstar Health total

(Unaudited)

Total unrestricted revenue, gains, and

other support $ 5,363,954  1,375,699  6,739,653

Operating expenses:

Operating expenses 4,785,576  1,331,604  6,117,180

Depreciation 219,148  43,891  263,039

Interest 56,288  10,228  66,516

Total expenses 5,061,012  1,385,723  6,446,735

Operating income (loss) before

unrestricted contribution

received in business

combination $ 302,942  (10,024) 292,918

Change in net assets without donor restrictions $ 652,674  1,538  654,212

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 7,638  1,623  9,261

Year ended June 30, 2023

Legacy WMCG Pro-forma

Wellstar Health total

(Unaudited)

Total unrestricted revenue, gains, and

other support $ 4,860,519  1,310,733  6,171,252

Operating expenses:

Operating expenses 4,383,622  1,261,256  5,644,878

Depreciation 211,501  53,141  264,642

Interest 52,766  8,355  61,121

Total expenses 4,647,889  1,322,752  5,970,641

Operating income (loss) before

unrestricted contribution

received in business

combination $ 212,630  (12,019) 200,611

WELLSTAR HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Notes to Combined Financial Statements

June 30, 2024 and 2023

 56

Year ended June 30, 2023

Legacy WMCG Pro-forma

Wellstar Health total

(Unaudited)

Change in net assets without donor restrictions $ 578,406  (22,941) 555,465

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 8,339  —  8,339

(18) Subsequent Events

Wellstar has evaluated subsequent events through October 11, 2024, the date the combined financial

statements were issued. There were no material subsequent events that required recognition or disclosure

in Wellstar's June 30 2024 combined financial statements.

Schedule 1
WELLSTAR HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. AND AFFILIATES

Combining Balance Sheet

June 30, 2024

(In thousands)

Obligated Designated Combined Group
Assets group members Eliminations Subtotal Nonobligated Eliminations Total

Current assets: